

No. 10-568

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE COMMISSION ON ETHICS  
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

YVONNE M. NEVAREZ-  
GOODSON  
*Commission Counsel*  
STATE OF NEVADA  
COMMISSION ON  
ETHICS  
*704 W. Nye Lane*  
*Suite 204*  
*Carson City, NV 89703*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,*  
*N.W., Suite 600*  
*Washington, DC 20004*  
*(202) 639-6500*  
*jelwood@velaw.com*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover ]

---

---

MARK T. STANCIL  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,  
ENGLERT, ORSECK  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER  
LLP  
*1801 K Street, N.W.,  
Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG,  
LLP  
*99 Hudson Street,  
8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
JAMES E. RYAN  
GEORGE A. RUTHERGLEN  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Reply Brief For Petitioner .....	1
A. The Split Is Real .....	1
B. Restrictions On Legislative Voting Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	7
C. The Current Uncertainty Has Grave Implications For States' Recusal Requirements .....	9
D. No Vehicle Problem Would Prevent Resolution Of The Issue.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	11
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>DeGrassi v. City of Glendora</i> , 207 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5-6
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	7-8
<i>Hanig v. City of Winner</i> , 692 N.W.2d 202 (S.D. 2005) .....	10
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111(1979).....	7
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	6
<i>Mullin v. Town of Fairhaven</i> , 284 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	2-3
<i>O’Connor v. Steeves</i> , 994 F.2d 905 (1st Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cnty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	9, 11
<i>Risser v. Thompson</i> , 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	5

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974, reh’g en banc denied, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18163 (7th Cir. Aug. 31, 2010), pet. for cert. filed, 10-405 (Sept. 22, 2010).....	5
<i>Stella v. Kelley</i> , 63 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1(1949) .....	7
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Clark Cnty. Pub. Adm’r</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00810-RCJ-LRL, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115008 (D. Nev. Oct. 26, 2010) .	6
<b>State Statutes:</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-37(a) (2006).....	10-11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8) (2007) .....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(d) (2007).....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(e) (2007) .....	9, 10
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:61-7.4(f) (2010) .....	10
